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PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT EDUCATION PROGRAMME 
Description of the programme 
The Training Programme (160 h, 6 modules) developed within the frame of Leonardo Da Vinci Transfer Of Innovation Project No.LLP-LdV/TOI/2008/LV/008 “Promotion and Marketing of Local and Regional Products ProudFarmer” focuses on different aspects of development and marketing of local and regional products. 
It includes such essential elements as understanding of local market requirements, development and implementation of marketing strategies, local cultural peculiarities with respect to marketing and consumption, quality management, compliance with the requirements of EU and national legislation regarding agricultural production, marketing, online sales, local and regional network development and cooperation.
As an outcome of education process, students will be provided with possibility to acquire and to deepen knowledge of marketing and commerce core principles. The aim of the professional education programme is to provide students with knowledge at the comprehension and application level on product selling principles, methods, communication and their multiple aspects, as well as, application possibilities for improvement of sales results of both individual and at the whole company level.

General and specific aims of the professional development programme:
To provide students, having completed the education process, with a possibility to obtain knowledge and skills in the following modules: 
1. Main principles of marketing;
2. Entering the market;
3. Product;

4. Price;
5. Place;
6. Promotion.

Methods used in the study process: 
In order to implement the education process more effectively, the study content will be developed taking into account peculiarities and specifics of adult education. 
The following adult education methods will be included and used in the study process:
· interactive lectures;

· cooperative learning in order to promote cooperation in groups and promote sharing of experience; 
· individual and group work;

· evaluation methods in order to receive feedback and the benefits gained by programme participants;
· the study process will include best practice farm visits, practical tasks, such as filling out workbooks thus allowing the participants to develop and strengthen their competences and skills.   
Quality assessment of professional education programme: 
Students, having finished the professional development programme and obtained the necessary assessment of knowledge and competencies in all subjects of the programme, as well as, successfully passed the final examinations, will receive a diploma testifying the acquisition of professional development programme.  
Further education possibilities:

After acquisition of this programme, students are given possibility to improve and increase their knowledge in other professional development and further education programmes.  
STUDY PLAN
	Modules
	Test types
	Contact hours

	
	
	Theory
	Practical training
	Total

	1. Main principles of marketing (IT)
	test
	11
	17
	28

	2. Entering the market (SLO)
	test
	11
	17
	28

	3. Product (LV)
	test
	8
	17
	25

	4. Price (LV)
	test
	8
	17
	25

	5. Place (RO)
	test
	8
	17
	25

	6. Promotion (FR)
	test
	8
	17
	25

	7. Legislation

	Final examination (development and presentation of a marketing plan)
	Final test
	
	4
	4

	
	TOTAL:
	54
	106
	160


1. MAIN principles of marketing  
Programme length and structure:

28 hours
Theory




11 hours
Practical training


17 hours
Aim and objectives
Provide the participants with:
1. knowledge on marketing content, participants and planning;
2. comprehension on marketing aim and clients;
3. application of planning of marketing.
	No.

	Topics
	Subtopics
	Taxonomy level*
	Number of hours
	Type of assessment 

	
	
	
	
	Theory
	Practical training
	Total
	

	1.

2.
	Marketing definitions and objectives
Marketing and environment


	Marketing definitions and content. Reasons to get started. Marketing participants. 
Finding clients.
Planning marketing.
Marketing environment.
	3
1
2
	4
5
	4
12
	8
17
	Test
Test

	Final examination
	
	1
	1
	Test-exam

	TOTAL
	11
	17
	28
	


*Taxonomy level:
1- Knowledge
2- Comprehension
3- Application 

Suggested bibliography:

1. Peter, J.,P.,James, H. Donnelly, Jr. ( 2006) Marketing management: knowledge and skills, McGraw-Hill/Irwin, 813 p.
Kotler P., Amstrong C. (2007). Principles of Marketing. Prentice Hall, New Jersey, 694 p.

2. ENTERING THE MARKET 
Programme length and structure:


28 hours
         Theory







11 hours
         Practical training





17 hours
Aim and objectives
Provide participants with:
1. knowledge on preconditions of marketing;

2. comprehension on competition and customers;

3. application of building a business plan.

	No.
	Topics
	Subtopics
	Taxonomy level*
	Number of hours
	Type of assessment

	
	
	
	
	Theory
	Practical training

	Total
	

	1.
	Preconditions of marketing
	Identifying the mission of  farm/enterprise and its image.

Building a business plan. 
Competition.
Customers
	2
3

2

2
	3
3

3

2
	4
10

2
	9
16

7
4
	Test
Test

Test

Test

	Final examination
	
	1
	1
	Test-exam

	Total
	11
	17
	28
	


*Taxonomy levels:

1-Knowledge 
2-Comprehension 
3-Application
Suggested bibliography:

1. Kotler, P., Lane, K. (2008). A framework for marketing management. Pearson Education, Inc. 384 p.
3. Product and QUALITY 
Programme length and structure:


          25 hours
Theory






8 hours
Practical training



          17 hours
Aim and objective
Provide participants with:    
1. knowledge about the product basic features and characteristic;
2. knowledge about the product quality  and basic rules for food processing;
3. practical perception on product development process by case study.
	No.
	Topics
	Subtopics
	Taxonomy level*
	Number of hours
	Type of assessment

	
	
	
	
	Theory
	Practical training

	Total
	

	1.
	Product
	Product features

The mix of psychical and physical elements in products

Product development sequential process

Product life cycle

Added value

Packing

Labelling
	1
	4
	8
	13
	Test

	2.
	Quality
	Quality in processing

Personal hygiene

Basic rules for food processing

HACCAP
	1
	4
	8
	13
	Test

	Final examination
	
	1
	1
	Test-exam

	Total
	8
	17
	25
	


* Taxonomy level:

1-Knowledge 

2-Comprehension 

3-Application
Suggested bibliography:

1. Loudon, D., Loudo, R., Stevens, R., Wrenn, B (2005) Marketing management: text and cases, The Haworth Press Inc. 367 p.

4. PRICE (responsible Latvia)
Programme length and structure:


25 hours
Theory






  8 hours
Practical training




17 hours
Aim and objectives

 Provide participants with: 
1. knowledge on price types, structure and pricing principles;
2. general idea and comprehension of the factors influencing the price and pricing methods, the strategy and the pricing tactics.  

	No.
	Topics
	Subtopics
	Taxonomy level*
	Number of hours
	Type of assessment

	
	
	
	
	Theory
	Practical training
	Total
	

	1.
	Functions and structure of price
	Price functions
Price classification
Types of price
 Price structure
	3
	2
	2
	4
	test

	2.
	Factors influencing the price
	Pricing factors, its classification 
Factors influencing the price-makers: internal/external.
	2
	2
	2
	4
	interview

	3.
	Methods  and strategy of product pricing 
	Product pricing methods
-towards
-expenditures oriented 
Pricing strategies
Pricing tactics
	3
	2
	8
	10
	test

	4
	The process of pricing
	Information necessary for pricing 

Pricing stages 
	2
	2
	4
	6
	test

	Final examination
	
	1
	1
	Test-exam

	Total
	8
	17
	25
	


* Taxonomy levels:

1-Knowledge 

2-Comprehension
3-Application 

Suggested bibliography:

1.Arms, B. (2004). Local marketing. Cornelsen Verlag Scriptor GmbH&Co. KG, Berlin., 174 p.

2. Armstrong, G. & Kotler, P. (2009) Marketing. An Introduction. 9th ed. Prentice Hall

3. Baines, P. & Fill, Ch. & Page, K. (2008) Marketing. Oxford University Press

4. Gosnay, R. & Richardson, N. (2008) Develop Your Marketing Skills. Kogan

5. Kotler, P., Lane, K. (2008). A framework for marketing management. Pearson Education,   

    Inc. 384 p.

6. Kotler, P. & Armstrong, G. (2010) Principles of Marketing (13th ed.) Pearson.

7. Loudon, D., Loudo, R., Stevens, R., Wrenn, B (2005) Marketing management: text and cases, 
    The Haworth Press Inc. 367 p. 
            8. Miletski, J. (2010) Principles of Internet Marketing. Course Technology, Cengage Learning

9. Peter, J. Paul, Donnelly ,J., James, H.(2008). Marketing Management, McGraw Hill Higher             

    Education
, 782 p. 

10. Peter, J.,P.,James, H. Donnelly, Jr. ( 2006) Marketing management: knowledge and skills, 
    McGraw-Hill/Irwin, 813 p.

11.Stevens, R. E., Loudon, D. (2005). Marketing planning guide, The Haworth Press Inc, 362 p.

5. PLACE 
Length and structure:


25 hours
Theory



  8 hours
Practical training


17 hours
Aim and objectives 
Provide participants with:
1. knowledge on nature of distributions’ channels;
2. practical perception of preparing channel strategy;
3. basic knowledge on a function of a distribution channels.
	No.
	Topics
	Subtopics
	Taxonomy level*
	Number of hours
	Type of assessment

	
	
	
	
	Theory
	Practical training
	Total
	

	1.
	Distribution channels
	The nature of distribution channels

The function of a distribution channel

The distribution-channel strategy
	1
	3
	5
	9
	Test

	2.
	Cooperation
	Forms of cooperating.
Intermediaries
	1
	3
	5
	9
	Test

	3.
	Procedures to began large-scale distribution
	Distribution systems.
Procedures to began large-scale distribution
	1
	2
	5
	8
	Test

	Final examination
	
	1
	1
	Test-exam

	Total
	8
	17
	25
	


* Taxonomy levels:

1- Understanding
2- Comprehension 

3- Application 
Suggested bibliography:
1. Peter, J.,P.,James, H. Donnelly, Jr. ( 2006) Marketing management: knowledge and skills, McGraw-Hill/Irwin, 813 p.
6. PROMOTION 
Programme length and structure:


29 hours
Theory








8 hours
Practical training






17 hours
Final examination






4 hours
Aim and objective
Provide participants with:
1. knowledge on promotion of products;
2. practical skills and knowledge about advertisement.
	No.
	Topics
	Subtopics
	Taxonomy level*
	Number of hours
	Type of assessment

	
	
	
	
	Theory
	Practical  training

	Total
	

	1.
	Promotion in market
	Advertising types. Direct and indirect advertisement. Advertisement on paper
	1
	2
	5
	7
	Test

	2.
	Means of Publicity
	Communications. Effectively of advertisement.
	2
	3
	5
	8
	Test

	3.
	Advice for logo creation
	Logo. Brands. 
	2
	3
	7
	10
	Test

	Total
	8
	17
	25
	

	Final examination
	
	4
	4
	Final test

	Total
	8
	21
	29
	


* Taxonomy levels:

1-Understanding 

2-Comprehension 
3-Application
Suggested bibliography:

1. Peter, J.,P.,James, H. Donnelly, Jr. ( 2006) Marketing management: knowledge and skills, McGraw-Hill/Irwin, 813 p.
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In Latvian:
1. Armsa B. (2007). Vietējais mārketings. Zvaigzne ABC, 144 lpp.  

2. Briģe A. (2003). Lietišķais mārketings. Zvaigzne ABC. 108 lpp.

3. Caurkubule Ž. (2006) Mārketinga pamati. Merkūrijs lat.,175 lpp.

4. Kaparkalēja L. (2007). Tirgzinības pamati. Jumava, 310 lpp.
5. Kotlers F.(2006). Mārketinga pamati. Jumava, 647 lpp.
6. Niedrītis J. Ē. (2008). Mārketings. Biznesa augstskola Turība, 487 lpp 
MATERIAL RESOURCES NECESSARY FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAMME 
	No.
	Material resource
(by type)
	Quantity
(per study group)

	1.
	Technological devices and tools  
	

	1.1.
	Multimedia projector
	1

	1.2.
	Notebook computer with Internet connection 
	1

	1.3.
	Photocopier for multiplication of handout materials 
	1

	1.4.
	Screen
	1

	1.5.
	Mobile whiteboard
	 1

	1.6. 
	Stationary blackboard
	1

	1.7.
	DVD player
	1

	1.8. 
	Video player
	1

	
	
	

	2.
	Lecture rooms
	

	2.1.
	Study rooms
	1

	2.2.
	Computer class
	1

	
	
	

	3. 
	Materials, supplementary materials
	

	3.1.
	Bibliography archives (library)
	1

	3.2.
	Illustrative learning materials (photo/video materials, etc.)
	

	
	
	

	4.
	On-the-job-training options
	

	4.1.
	Good practice farms 
	3-4

	4.2.
	Transportation for field trips
	


DESCRIPTION OF THE TEACHER QUALIFICATION REQUIRED FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAMME  
	No.
	Study subject title
	Required level of professional education for teachers 

	1. 
	1. Main principles of marketing
	Higher professional education in the field and a degree in teacher education in accordance with  the existing normative acts

	2. 
	2. Entering the market
	Higher professional education in the field and a degree in teacher education in accordance with the existing normative acts 

	3. 
	3. Product
	Higher professional education in the field and a degree in teacher education in accordance with the existing normative acts

	4. 
	4. Price
	Higher professional education in the field and a degree in teacher education in accordance with the existing normative acts

	5. 
	5. Place
	Higher professional education in the field and a degree in teacher education in accordance with the existing normative acts

	6. 
	6. Promotion
	Higher professional education in the field and a degree in teacher education in accordance with the existing normative acts
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